



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CUSAA 232/2019 & CM APPL. 54925-26/2019**

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSAppellant
Through: Mr Jatin Kumar Gaur, Adv. for Mr
Harpreet Singh, Sr. Standing Counsel.

versus

SH. GIRISH KUMAR MISHRARespondent
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

% **18.10.2022**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM No.54925/2019

1. Allowed, subject to the appellant filing legible copies of annexures, at least three days before the next date of hearing.

CM No.54926/2019

2. This is an application filed on behalf of the appellant seeking condonation of delay in filing the appeal.

2.1 According to the appellant, there is a delay of 89 days in filing the appeal.

3. Issue notice to the non-applicant/respondent *via* all permissible modes, including e-mail.

4. List the above-captioned application on 20.01.2023.



CUSAA 232/2019

5. A request for accommodation is made on behalf of Mr Harpreet Singh i.e., counsel-on-record for the appellant, on the ground that a member of his family has taken ill.
6. To be noted, the matter is still at the notice stage.
7. List the matter on 20.01.2023.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

OCTOBER 18, 2022

aj

Click here to check corrigendum, if any