



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CUSAA 232/2019 & CM APPL. 54926/2019**

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSAppellant

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC.
versus

SH. GIRISH KUMAR MISHRARespondent

Through: Dr. Ashutosh & Ms. Fatima, Advs.

CORAM

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **17.09.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. Aditya Singla, Id. SSC for the Appellant submits that he needs time in this matter to make submissions.
3. It is noticed that the CESTAT has set aside the penalty imposed on the Respondent on the ground that he was merely employed by Mr. Hemant Sachdeva and has no active role to play in the alleged activities.
4. List for hearing on 10th December, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

SEPTEMBER 17, 2025

sk/ss