



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CUSAA 232/2019 & CM APPL. 54926/2019**

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC CBIC with
Ms. Arya Suresh Nair, Mr. Akhil
Sharma, Ms. Shreya Lamba and Mr.
Dhananjay Gautam, Advs.

versus

SH. GIRISH KUMAR MISHRA

.....Respondent

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **10.12.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Ld. Counsel for the Respondent is stated to be unavailable today.
3. List on 15th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

DECEMBER 10, 2025/kp/ss