



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CUSAA 232/2019 & CM APPL. 54926/2019**

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSAppellant

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

SH. GIRISH KUMAR MISHRARespondent

Through: Dr. Ashutosh and Ms. Fatima, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **15.04.2026**

1. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant seeks some time to file the rejoinder.
2. Let the needful be done within a period of two weeks from today.
3. List on 30th April 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

APRIL 15, 2026/AS/sg